
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 29 March 2022 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, 
Brenda Massey, Graham Morris, Steve Pearce and David Wilcox 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel: 0117 92 222000 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 21 March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 6) 

2. Apologies for absence   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting   

- To follow 
 

 

 

5. Chair's Business   

To note any announcements from the Chair 
 

 

 

6. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Wednesday 23 March 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Monday 
28 March 

 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

 
 

7. Performance Report Q3 2021-22   

 (Pages 7 - 29) 

8. Risk Report Q3 2021-22   

 (Pages 30 - 82) 

9. Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22   

 (Pages 83 - 90) 

10. Work Programme   

To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 91 - 96) 

 

11. Bristol City Council Business Plans   

 (Pages 97 - 202) 

12. City Leap  
 
- To follow on 28th March 2022 

 

  

13. Exclusion of Press and Public   

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

 

14. City Leap   

- To follow on 28th March 2022 
 

 

 

15. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (for information only)   

 (Pages 203 - 225) 

16. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
standing item (for information only)  

 

 (Pages 226 - 235) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 

 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (f
[...]
eat Risks  Opportunity Risks  External / Contingency 
Risks  

 2 critical   

 18 high   

 4 medium  

 1 new  

 1 improving   

 1 deteriorating  

 0 de-escalating 

 0  closed   

 0 significant   

 2 high   

 0 medium  

 0 new  

 0 improving   

 0 deteriorating 

 0 de-escalating 

 0 closed    

 0 critical   

 2 high   

 0 medium  

 1 new  

 0 improving   

 0 deteriorating  

 0 de-escalating 

 1 closed    

    

12. A summary of risks (Threat and Opportunities) for this reporting period are set out below.   

13. There are two critical threat risks:  

 CRR32 - Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s needs. The risk rating 
being 4x7 (28) critical threat risk. This is managed on the Growth and Regeneration Service 
Risk Register. 

 CRR35 - Organisational Resilience. The risk rating being 4x7 (28) critical threat risk. This is 
managed on the Resources Service Risk Register. 

14. There is one new threat risks: 

 CRR45 - Failure to deliver statutory duty in respect of the safeguarding of Children. The risk 
rating being 3x3(9) medium threat risk. This is managed on the People Service Risk Registers. 
This is a newly identified risk for this quarter. 

15. There is one improving threat risks:  

 CRR9 - Safeguarding Vulnerable Children. The risk rating being 3x7 (21) high threat risk 
improving from a 4x7 (28) critical threat risk level. This risk is managed on the People Service 
Risk Registers.  

16. There are three deteriorating threat risks: 

 CRR35 Organisational Resilience. The risk rating being 4x7 (28) critical threat risk deteriorating 
from a 3x7 (21) high risk rating. This is managed on the Resources Service Risk Register.  

Page 32



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board – Report 

 

17. There is one new external threat risk: 

 BCCC4 Covid-19 Population Health. The risk rating being 3x5 (15) high threat risk. This risk was 
managed on the Growth and Regeneration Service Risk Register. 

18. There is one cl
[...]
articipate in public life or in 

any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 
 

Page 33



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board – Report 

 
iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 

those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to – 
- tackle prejudice; and 
- promote understanding. 

 
Appendices: 
Q3 Corporate Risk Report Appendix 2021-2022 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
None   

Page 34



Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register as at December 2021  

1 

Corporate risk performance summary for threat risks 

Risk Code and Title 
Page 

Number 
Q1 Rating Q1 Matrix Q2 Rating Q2 Matrix Q3 Rating Q3 Matrix 

CRR32 - Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s 
needs. 

5 28 
 

  

28 
 

  

28 
 

  

CRR35 - Organisational Resilience 10 21 
 

  

21 
 

  

28 
 
 

 

CRR9 - Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 7 28 
 
 

 

28 
 

  

21 
 

 

 

CRR13 - Financial Framework and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 8 21 
 

  

21 
 

  

21 
 

  

CRR10 - Safeguarding Adults at Risk with Care and support needs 12 21 
 

  

21 
 

  

21 
 

  

CRR39 - Adult and Social Care major provider/supplier failure 14 14 
 

  

21 

 

21 
 

  

CRR7 - Cyber Security 16 20 
 

  

20 
 

  

20 
 

  

CRR25 - Suitability of Line of Business (LOB) systems. 17 20 
 

  

20 
 

  

20 
 

  

P
age 35



Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register as at December 2021  

2 

Risk Code and Title 
Page 

Number 
Q1 Rating Q1 Matrix Q2 Rating Q2 Matrix Q3 Rating Q3 Matrix 

CRR37 - Homelessness 18 20 
 

  

20 
 

  

20 
 

  

CRR41 - Long Term Major Capital Projects 15 28 
 

  

20 
 
 
 

 

20 
 

   

CRR6 - Fraud and Corruption 19 15 
 

  

15 
 

  

15 
 

  

CRR12 - Failure to deliver suitable emergency planning measures and 
respond to and manage emergency events when they occu
[...]
mmary for closing/de-escalating risks 

Risk Code and Title Page Number Q1 Rating Q1 Risk Matrix Q2 Rating Q2 Matrix Q3 Rating Q3 Matrix 

BCCC3 - COVID-19  N/A 28 
 

  

28 
 

  

Replaced Replaced 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register as at December 2021  

5 

Corporate Threat Risks 

Threat Risk Title and Description Performance 

Current Risk Level Tolerance Risk Level 

Likelihood Impact Risk Rating 
Likelih

ood 
Impact 

Risk 
Rating 

CRR32 - Failure to deliver enough affordable homes to meet the City’s needs. 

 4 7 28 3 5 15 

Failure of the City to deliver to the Mayoral Target of 1000 affordable homes per year by 2024. 
Strategies and delivery models designed to further stimulate growth in the housing market and deliver diversity of 
the housing in the City prove to be ineffective. 

Key potential causes are: 

• Subsidy availability  
• Insufficient land available  
• Uncertainty in the housing market as a result of Covid-19  
• Not enough planning applications submitted  
• Not enough planning permissions granted  
• Inability of the housebuilding industry to deliver at this level  
• Increased uncertainty in the market due to Brexit  
• Lack of capacity within the council’s delivery system and the local market  
• Insufficient housing land identified in strategic planning documents   

What we have done What we are doing 

Continue to deliver a targeted grant funding programme to subsidies the delivery of affordable homes. A 
review to strengthen the grants policy, focus BCC grant to top HE funding (funders of last resort - making 
our funding go further) and maximise delivery is just starting. 
 
Working collaboratively with Homes England to maximise subsidy in schemes to provide as much 
affordable housing as possible.  New framework for regular collaboration and review in place, focussing 
on both BCC direct delivery and RP delivery. 
 
Requiring a minimum of 30% affordable housing on land released by the Council.
[...]
es to account.  

Services and structure aimed at ensuring delivery of a safe system of work for safeguarding children and 
communities. 

Recent inspection activity (Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services) and peer review indicates that 
progress has been made across services in ensuring children/adults are safeguarded. (Sep 2018 and Dec 2021) 

Reviewing areas of specific vulnerability and implementing improvements: 
 

• reviewing resource and performance for missing children 
• reviewing quality assurance practice to ensure consistent quality of audits and 

sufficient number 
• working with a strategic partner to review and redesign extrafamilial harm 

pathway and services 
• reviewing child sexual abuse pathway with partners 
• revising (as part of KBSP) Threshold document 
• implementing 'Safe and Together' approach to Domestic Abuse in families 

Risk Owners: Executive Director 
People, Director Children’s and 
Families Services. 

Action Owners: Director Children’s and Families Services. Portfolio Flag: Children and Young 
People 

Strategic 
Theme: 

 Our Organisation, Empowering 
and Caring, Wellbeing. 

P
age 41



Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register as at December 2021  

8 

Threat Risk Title and Description Performance 

Current Risk Level Tolerance Risk Level 

Likelihood Impact Risk Rating Likelihood Impact 
Risk 

Rating 

CRR13 - Financial Framework and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

 
3 7 21 2 3 6 

Failure to be able to reasonably estimate and agree the financial ‘envelope' available, both annually and in the 
medium-term and the council is unable to set a balanced budget. 

Key potential causes are: 

• Failure to achieve Business Rates income- appeals/general economic growth/loss of major sites (in budget setting). • 
Economic uncertainty impact on locally generated revenues - business rates and housing growth, impacting on council 
tax, new homes bonus and business rate income. • Brexit - the general uncertainty affecting th
[...]
 Risk Title and Description Performance 

Current Risk Level Tolerance Risk Level 

Likelihood Impact Risk Rating Likelihood Impact 
Risk 

Rating 

CRR41 - Long Term Major Capital Projects 

 
4 5 20 1 7 7 

BCC’S long-term major capital projects may require greater than anticipated investments. 

Key potential causes are: 

• The cost is higher than expected, The project is delivered later than planned, The operating and maintenance cost 
of the asset exceeds expectations, Strategic, geographic, social, financial and economic conditions changing over 
time, Oversight of Project Interdependencies not well managed, Insufficient in-house resources to progress major 
projects lead to missed opportunities to leverage third party investment, Failure to anticipate and secure 
investment and resources to deliver enabling works and infrastructure   

What we have done What we are doing 

Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) / Capital and Investment Board (CIB) meets on a monthly basis and has an 
oversight and stewardship role for the delivery of the Capital Programme and investments. 
The Growth and Regeneration (G&R) Board meets monthly and is a strategic forum for the review and monitoring 
of regeneration assets and growth programmes and projects – enabling effective decision-making and ensuring 
alignment with the wider objectives of the Council. 
 
The G&R Board has identified a number of Areas of Growth and Regeneration (AGR) across the City to enable place 
shaping and contribute to regeneration, affordable housing, community building and the financial sustainability of 
the Council and the AGR are regularly reviewed and re-prioritised by the G&R Board. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic continues to impact on the delivery of some major projects owing to restrictions placed on 
based working, supply chain partners furloughing staff, and building material suppliers only delivering to critical 
construction projects. 
 
Capital Strategic Partner, Arcadis, appointed in February 202
[...]
 2021  

48 

 

P
age 82



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board 
29th March 2022 

 
Report of:  The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Title:  Scrutiny Annual Report 21/22 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Board approve the report, before it’s taken to Full Council on 24th May 22. 
 
Summary 
 
It is considered best practice for Members to submit an annual report to Full Council to highlight 
work completed during the municipal year and make suggestions for the future approach to 
Scrutiny, including any work programme topics. 
 
The attached report has been prepared by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
 
Appendix A – Scrutiny Annual Report 21/22 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report – 2021/2022 

 

1. Foreword from the Chair, Councillor Tony Dyer 

Scrutiny has continued to face challenges brought about by the effects of the pandemic which 

are likely to have an ongoing impact on how we deliver scrutiny meetings in future. This has led 

to us exploring the potential for hybrid meetings – a format which could allow us to continue to 

hold face to face meetings for Members whilst also allowing officers and members of the public 

to choose to interact with the scrutiny process remotely.  We have already held a pilot, with a 

Communities Scrutiny Committee session run using technology that allows for hybrid meetings, 

and we will continue to explore how we can make such meetings as effective as possible. 

Another challenge for scrutiny, but also an opportunity, is the considerable change in the make-

up of the Council following the May 2021 local elections. We now have a mix of experienced 

Councillors with an institutional memory of what has gone before, combined with an influx of 

new Members often eager and keen to learn and ask questions, whilst also bringing new 

insights an
[...]
rch / April 2022 
 

Growth & Regeneration 
Scrutiny Commission   
 
(Communities Scrutiny 
Commission invited to 
attend) 

Local Flood Risk Management & Frome Catchment Innovation Project - 
Scrutiny Member Briefing 

 
 
21st March 2022 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
(Sub-Committee of the 
People Scrutiny Commission) 

Quality Accounts 21/22 Review  May 2022 

 

 

P
age 96



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board – Report 

 
  Overview & Scrutiny 

Management Board 
 

29 March 2022 

Report of: Mike Jackson, Executive Director (Resources) and Head of Paid Service (CEO) 
 
Title: 2022/23 Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework 
Ward: All 
Officer Presenting Report:   Guy Collings, Head of Insight, Performance and Intelligence and Jean Candler, 

Head of Policy and Public Affairs  

 
Contact Telephone Number: 07384 243795 

    
 
 Recommendations: 
For OSMB to note the final Business Plan and Performance Framework ahead of Cabinet on 5th April 2022/23 . 
 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 

• The Business Plan sets out the activities carried out by the Council to bring benefits across the city and 
helps ensure its resources are focused on delivering the benefits outlined in its Corporate Strategy.  
 
• Many of the high-level actions are focussed on improving the efficiency and value for money of council 
services. Such improvements will mitigate against the budget savings being undertaken for 2022/23. 
 
• All seven key themes stemming from the Corporate Strategy 2022-2027– and relating actions – within the 
Business Plan have a focus on improving services, infrastructure, and communities for citizens across the city. 
 
• The Business Plan helps us understanding whether Bristol City Council is delivering outcomes for the 
citizens and the city ensures transparency, drives better value for citizens and helps focus organisational effort 
where it is required.    
 
• The Business Plan has been reviewed by Cabinet, the Mayor’s Office, scruti
[...]
formance, maximising the 
opportunities from the investment in technology via the Council’s Data and Insights programme.  

The review is still in its first year; our processes and measures to capture and report on performance 
will develop.  

This document summarises how Bristol City Council will track how well it is achieving against the 
themes and priorities set out in the new Corporate Strategy 2022-27, and includes:  

A. An overview of the governance and performance management arrangements for 2022/23 

B.  Performance reporting plans and how this is different from the current process  

C. Performance metrics for the annual Business Plan 
 
 

A/ Overview of performance management arrangements 2022/23  

The new performance framework, to be published alongside the Business Plan 2022/23, will monitor 
progress through a blend of actions and performance metrics that will report quarterly and annually 
and will look at a range of performance measures as well as progress updates.  This represents a 
definite shift from previous years where the focus has been solely on quantifiable metrics.  

This revised performance framework focuses on three main component parts: 

1/ City Outcomes – Corporate Strategy Theme level measures 
 

2a/ Business Plan measures – Corporate Strategy Priority level performance metrics   
 

2b/ Business Plan measures – Corporate Strategy Priority level actions  

1/ City Outcomes – annual indicators centred on the new Corporate Strategy Themes.  They are 
primarily outcome-focused measures that are longer term in nature and slower moving, reporting 
annually (often in arrears) and look to assess the overall ‘health of the city', as opposed to specific 
Council performance.   

For the City Outcomes, we will seek to set 5-year targets in line with the timeframe of the Corporate 
Strategy. [NB Targets will be published in July 2022 – see section 7. Targets]. 

2/ Business Plan measures – the engine room of Corporate Strategy delivery, tr
[...]
nda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Steve Pearce, Bristol City Council

Cllr Andrew Varney, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr James Arrowsmith, South Gloucestershire 
Council
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council

Officers In Attendance:

Apologies:
Cllr Ed Plowden, Bristol City Council Cllr Peter Crew, North Somerset Council

Minutes

1  Apologies for absence 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mike Bird and 
Councillor Ed Plowden.

2  Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.

3  Minutes of previous meeting 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the West of England Combined Authority Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record.

4  Discussion with Metro Mayor 
Relationship between Metro Mayor and unitary authority Leaders

The Chair welcomed Metro Mayor Dan Norris to the meeting, noting that the Metro Mayor 
was able to attend for the first 30 minutes of this meeting.  He also welcomed Councillor Toby 
Savage, Leader of South Gloucestershire Council to the meeting.  The Chair commented that 
the Committee were very happy to extend an invitation to all Mayors and Leaders to attend 
future meetings, with a view to enabling scrutiny members to raise issues with them and ask 
questions of them about forthcoming decisions.

Points raised / noted in discussion with the Metro Mayor:
a. Scrutiny members flagged the importance of Mayors and Leaders resolving their 

evident ‘differences’ (for example, around their differing views about the merits of pre-
agenda briefings/meetings involving Mayors and Leaders to discuss committee 
reports as part of the governance arrangements) as a matter of urgency and find a 
workable way forward that recognises the need to collaborate and work collectively in 
the best interests of our region’s residents.  If this is not resolved urgently, Scrutiny 
members fear reputatio
[...]
ocess and a timely 
date for a meeting of the transport sub-group.

Communications:
* Officers advised that problems contacting Bristol Councillors are being resolved to ensure 
timely and direct communications. In the meantime Bristol Councillors noted that Cllr Don 
Alexander has recently been prompt in forwarding this information.
Monday, 4 April 2022, 1.00 pm, To be confirmed

Page 235


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Performance Report Q3 2021-22
	Q3 2021-22 Performance report - OSMB
	Appendix A1 - Summary
	Appendix A1 - Q3 Progress report 
	Key
	Appendix A2 - Definitions 2021-22

	8 Risk Report Q3 2021-22
	Q3 Corporate Risk Report Appendix 2021-2022

	9 Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22
	Scrutiny Annual Report 20-21 Final

	10 Work Programme
	11 Bristol City Council Business Plans
	For approval 2022 Business Plan
	Introduction 
	2021/22 a Year in review 
	Sustainable Development Goals 
	More about this Business Plan 
	Our Approach 
	Our Obligations  
	Measures of success

	Theme 1: Children and young people
	City Outcome indicators for Children and Young People theme
	CYP1  Child friendly city
	CYP2  Supported to thrive
	CYP3  Equity in education
	CYP4  Intergenerational equality

	Theme 2: Economy and skills
	City Outcome indicators for Economy and Skills theme
	ES1  Regeneration
	ES2  Access to employment 
	ES3  Good growth
	ES4  Childcare 
	ES5  Digital Inclusion

	Theme 3: Environment and sustainability
	City Outcome indicators for Environment and Sustainability theme
	ENV1  Carbon neutral
	ENV2  Ecological recovery
	ENV3  A cleaner, low-waste city 
	ENV4  Climate resilience
	ENV5  Global leadership

	Theme 4: Health, care and wellbeing
	City Outcome indicators for Health, Care and Wellbeing theme
	HCW1  Transforming care
	HCW2  Mental health and wellbeing
	HCW3  Poverty

	Theme 5: Homes and communities
	City Outcome indicators for Homes and Communities theme
	HC1  Housing supply
	HC2  Low and zero carbon homes
	HC3  Homelessness 
	HC4  Disability
	HC5  Community participation

	Theme 6: Transport and connectivity
	City Outcome indicators for Transport and Connectivity theme
	TC1  Connectivity
	TC2  Improved bus services
	TC3  Safe and active travel
	TC4  Physical infrastructure

	Theme 7: Effective development organisation
	City Outcome indicators for A Development Organisation theme
	EDO1 One City
	EDO2 One Council
	EDO3   Employer of choice
	EDO4  Data driven
	EDO5 Good governance
	EDO6  Estate review

	Bibliography
	Glossary

	Performance Framework 2022-23 (final, v5)
	Bristol City Council - 2022/23 Performance Framework
	A/ Overview of performance management arrangements 2022/23
	B/ Performance reporting
	C/ Suite of performance measures 2022/23


	Scrutiny Members Workshop Report 03.03.22
	Decision Pathway Risk Register - Business Plan 22.23
	Eco Impact Assessment - Business Plan 22-231
	Equality Impact Assessment - Business Plan 22-23 (1)

	15 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (for information only)
	16 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - standing item (for information only)





Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board
29 March 2022 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Brenda Massey, Steve Pearce and
David Wilcox

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all those present.
2 Apologies for absence
Cllr Bradshaw and Cllr Morris sent apologies.
Cllr Hornchen substituted for Cllr Bradshaw.
3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations.
4 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting on the 9 February 22 would be available at the following meeting.
5 Chair's Business
There was no Chair’s Business.
6 Public Forum

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Public Forum statement was noted.
7 Performance Report Q3 2021-22
The Head of Insight Performance and Intelligence introduced the report.
 There was a discussion around recycling, and it was noted that communication and clarification around the
collection days was needed.
 BCPB225: ‘Increase the percentage of Final EHCPs issued within 20 weeks excluding exception cases’ was
discussed and Members requested more information and clarification of the figures and were advised that
monthly data was available.
 There was a discussion around citizen satisfaction levels, and it was noted that it was a city-wide measure, and
individual service areas carried out their own satisfaction surveys.
 The Chair referred to BPB375 ‘Reduce the number of empty council properties’ and asked for the reasons
council homes were empty, and the Board was advised the data would be made available.

RESOLVED;
That;



Members be provided with further information detailing reasons for empty council homes.
The report be noted

8 Risk Report Q3 2021-22
The Risk & Insurance Senior Officer introduced the report.
 There was a discussion around how the risk level of CRR36 ‘SEND’ was calculated, and it was noted that the date
the risks in the report were analysed to was 21 December 21, and that further information would be requested
from the risk owner.
 CRR32 ‘Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s needs’ was referred to and the Board was
advised that reasons behind the risk level, and whether the risk level improved after the HRA budget and Goram
Homes Business plan were approved, would be requested from the risk owner.
 CRR13 ‘Financial Framework and Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP)’ and CRR41 ‘Long Term Major Capital
Projects’ were referred to, and the Board requested assurances that there had been proper consideration
around how inflation and increasing interest rates would affect the figures. Members were advised that
requests for clarification around the wording related CRR13 on the effect of inflation, and for updated
information for CRR41, would be passed to the risk owners.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED;
That;


Members be provided with further information detailing (i) how the risk level of CRR36 SEND was
calculated; (ii) the reasons behind the risk level of CRR32 Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to
meet the City’s needs; (iii) whether the risk level of CRR32 improved after the HRA budget and Goram
Homes Business plan were approved; (iv) clarification around the wording related CRR13 ‘Financial
Framework and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)’ around the effect of inflation, and (v) for updated
information for CRR41 ‘Long Term Major Capital Projects’.



The report be noted.

9 Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22
The Head of Democratic Engagement introduced the report.


The Board was advised that the report, subject to agreement, would be brought to Full Council on the 24th
May.



There was a conversation around resource allocated to scrutiny, and the Chair stated that there was an
opportunity to review how scrutiny operated; and it was agreed that there should be a focus on earlier
engagement with topics for scrutiny, and there should be resource allocated which enabled scrutiny to
affect policy development.

RESOLVED;
That;

10



The Business Plan Workshops and Member engagement into the development of the corporate strategy be
added to the report as good examples of policy development work.



The structure of scrutiny be reviewed.

Work Programme

The Board heard that the Liveable Neighbourhoods Inquiry Day would be scheduled in June/July.

RESOLVED;
That the work programme was noted
11

Bristol City Council Business Plans

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Head of Policy and Public Affairs and the Head of Insight Performance and Intelligence introduced the
report.


There was a discussion around TC3 ‘Safe and active travel’ within Theme 6 Transport and Connectivity, and
whether the related performance indicators were appropriate, the Board was advised that metrics were
aligned to priority statements as much as possible.



There was a discussion about the timeliness of the workshops, and the Board was advised that it was a
challenge to identify how to best engage OSMB, with the consideration of the tight timeframe to deliver the
workshop between service planning and budget setting; and feedback from Members helped to identify the
best time to deliver the workshops.



Members stated that it had been noted that Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were not all directly related to
the actions, and this was an area for improvement. However, Members were advised that the intention was
to tie KPIs back to the high-level Themes and Priorities, and that the new performance framework this year
would also report on actions, reflecting the new approach to how performance was measured.

RESOLVED;
That the report was noted.
12

City Leap

The Executive Director of Growth & Regeneration and the Head of City Leap introduced the report.


There was a discussion around how City Leap, by way of inward investment and generation of a skills and
labour base, aimed for acceleration of decarbonisation across the City. It was noted that City Leap’s focus was
on the Council owned estate; but Board agreed that it was important to bring the benefits to everyone across
Bristol, including access for people in privately owned homes.



Members welcomed that grass-roots organisations would not be excluded from the opportunities from City
Leap, and Members asked for further assurances and details on how the Partner intended to work with and
engage local organisations.



There was a discussion around the transfer of Council staff from energy services, and Members noted that this
would necessitate a TUPE process, undertaken before the transfer was concluded. Members were advised that
the council would not duplicate knowledge and expertise which would be within the City Leap Partner, which
would be expected to lead on implementation of concepts and ideas; and the role of the Client would be to
hold the Partner’s performance to account.



The Board were advised that a fundamental part of City Leap was that it benefitted the people of Bristol, and
Members welcomed the plans to supply jobs and apprenticeships for local people across Bristol, and to uphold
equality and diversity policies, including aiming to ensure the workforce is representative of Bristol’s
communities.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



There was a discussion around City Leap’s projected annual contribution to decarbonisation, and Members
were advised the methodology for calculating carbon savings had been verified by an independent third party.



The Board requested assurances that there has been consideration around how inflation and increasing
interest rates would affect the figures as set out in the report; including whether inflation had been considered
with regard to the Partner’s expected investment.



There was a discussion around how the current heat network assets would be transferred, and the Board was
advised that one company that contained all the assets would be created, which would be the subject of the
report scheduled to be brought to OSMB in June.



There was a discussion about the carbon saving target and the Board was advised that an accurate figure at
year 5 and beyond as an annual percentage could be provided.



The Board were pleased to hear that the Council would retain ownership of its wind and solar assets.



There was a discussion about the heat network and concerns were raised around consumer protection.
Members were advised that the principle was to protect residents and consumers in advance of a developed
regulatory regime; and these safeguards would be detailed in future report brought to OSMB.



The Chair referred to the commitment to local training and jobs opportunities and noted that it was important
that areas with high social economic deprivation were prioritised. The Board heard that the Social Value Portal
was utilised and deprived parts if the city had a high weighted commitment to jobs and training.



It was confirmed that the Council would not make a contribution to the running cost of the Joint Venture.
There was a discussion about payments the council would receive which was outlined in the report, which was
guaranteed.



Next steps and associated risks were discussed, and Members heard that there was a contingency budget if
more time to agree the deal after December was required; there was an expectation that the next steps would
meet target dates, and so OSMB would receive a report in June.



The Board was positive about the proposals, and in principle supported the next steps. Whilst the Board
acknowledged that the process to appoint the Partner was commercially sensitive and confidential, Members
noted that more information would have been useful for informed overview and scrutiny.

RESOLVED;
That;


The Board receives clarification whether there was consideration of inflation with regard to the Partner’s
commitment to invest to achieve City Leap’s projected annual contribution to decarbonisation.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

13



The Board receives clarification as to whether council homes which had been purchased under the Rightto-Buy scheme would be beneficiaries of City Leap projects.



The annual percentage of overall carbon reduction of the city as a result of the contribution by City Leap at
year 5 and beyond be provided to the Board.



The Report be noted.

Exclusion of Press and Public

There was no exempt discussion.
14

City Leap

There was no exempt discussion.
15

Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (for information only)

The Mayor’s Forward Plan was noted.
16

Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - standing item (for
information only)

The minutes were noted.

